

SUPREME COURT OF THE PHILIPPINES MANDATORY CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION OFFICE 4th Floor, IBP Building 15 Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, Pasig City

## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-2005**

WHEREAS, Section 2, Rule 2 of Bar Matter No. 850 requires members of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines to keep abreast with law throughout their career by completing every three (3) years, thirty-six (36) hours of continuing legal education activities approved by the MCLE Governing Board;

WHEREAS, Section 15 on the Schedule of Fees of the Mandatory Continuing Legal Education Implementing Regulations does not provide for charging any fee for an application for the issuance of a certification of compliance or non-compliance with the MCLE requirements by any member of the IBP based on the records of the MCLE Office.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Section 2, Rule 15 of Bar Matter No. 850, the MCLE Governing Board resolved to charge a fee of three hundred pesos (#300.00) for any application for a certification of compliance or non-compliance by any IBP member with the MCLE requirements.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Issued on October 26, 2005.

**MCLE Governing Board** 

Approved:

CAROLINA C. GRÍÑO-AÓUINO

MCLE Governing Board Chairperson

OSE ANSELMO I.

MCLE Governing Board Member

CESAR L. VILLANUEVA MCLE Governing Board Member

ANDRES D. BAUTISTA

MCLE Governing Board Member

DANILO CONCEPCION MCLE Governing Board Member